in impairments and loan loss reserves (recoveries), net in the Consolidated Statements of Operations, offset by (iii) $6.4 million of
accelerated recognition of a mark-to-market discount, less loan fees, resulting from prepayments on loans receivable which is included in
interest income in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

NET DEBT TO ADJUSTED EBITDAre
Dollars in thousands

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2021

PRO FORMA
YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2021
AS REPORTED(1)

PRO FORMA
YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2021
FOR COMPENSATION

METRICS(1)

Net Debt $6,027,767 $5,711,898 $5,711,898

Adjusted EBITDAre $1,083,851 $1,083,851 $1,077,022

Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDAre 5.56x 5.27x 5.30x
(1) Pro forma Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDAre at December 31, 2021 is adjusted to include $316 million of net proceeds from the future

expected settlement of 9.1 million shares sold under equity forward contracts through the Company's ATM program during the third
quarter of 2021. For compensation metrics, pro forma Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDAre also excludes $6.8 million for the positive impact of
funding received under the CARES Act.

75Healthpeak Properties 2022 Proxy Statement

SAME-STORE PORTFOLIO CASH (ADJUSTED) NOI GROWTH
In thousands

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2021

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2020

LIFE
SCIENCE

MEDICAL
OFFICE CCRC

LIFE
SCIENCE

MEDICAL
OFFICE CCRC

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 244,521 $ 356,035 $ (40,405) $ 198,189 $276,805 $ 43,191

Interest income  —  —  — — — —

Interest expense  232  2,837  7,701 234 400 7,227

Depreciation and amortization 303,196  255,746  125,344 217,921 222,165 113,851

General and administrative —  —  — — — —

Transaction costs 24  323  1,445 236 — 17,994

Impairments and loan loss (reserves)
recoveries, net

—  21,577  — 14,671 10,208 —

Loss (gain) on sales of real estate, net —  (190,590)  — — (90,390) —

Loss on debt extinguishments —  —  — — — —

Other expense (income), net (55)  2,725  (2,141) — — (187,844)

Income tax expense (benefit) —  —  — — — —

Government grant income —  —  1,412 — — 16,198

Healthpeak’s share of unconsolidated joint
venture NOI

3,921  1,708  464 311 1,643 4,187

Noncontrolling interests’ share of consolidated
joint venture NOI

(205)  (25,292)  — (167) (24,315) —

Equity loss (income) from unconsolidated JVs (1,118)  (794)  (1,484) 40 (798) 1,547

Portfolio NOI $ 550,516 $ 424,275 $ 92,336 $ 431,435 $395,718 $ 16,351

Adjustment to NOI  (46,589)  (11,118)  3,241 (20,133) (5,544) 97,072

Portfolio Cash (Adjusted) NOI $ 503,927 $ 413,157 $ 95,577 $ 411,302 $390,174 $ 113,423

Interest Income  —  —  — — — —

Portfolio Income $ 503,927 $ 413,157 $ 95,577 $ 411,302 $390,174 $ 113,423

Interest income  —  —  — — — —

Adjustment to NOI  46,589  11,118  (3,241) 20,133 5,544 (97,072)

Non-SS Portfolio NOI  (187,281)  (81,001)  (72,243) (95,302) (62,483) 8,070

SS Portfolio NOI $ 363,235 $ 343,274 $ 20,093 $ 336,133 $333,235 $ 24,421

Non-cash adjustment to SS Portfolio NOI  (15,215)  (6,412)  164 (11,463) (6,618) —

SS Portfolio Cash (Adjusted) NOI $ 348,020 $ 336,862 $ 20,257 $ 324,670 $326,617 $ 24,421

YEAR-OVER-YEAR TOTAL SS PORTFOLIO CASH (ADJUSTED) NOI GROWTH

ACTUAL PRO FORMA(1)

FULL YEAR % OF SS FULL YEAR % OF SS

Life science 7.2% 49.3% 7.2% 49.4%

Medical office 3.1% 47.8% 3.1% 47.8%

CCRC (17.1%) 2.9% (4.3%) 2.8%

Total Portfolio 4.4% 100.0% 4.9% 100.0%

(1) Pro forma reflects the results excluding government grants under the CARES Act for our CCRC portfolio.

76 Appendix A

PORTFOLIO INCOME
Dollars in thousands

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

LIFE
SCIENCE

MEDICAL
OFFICE CCRC OTHER

TOTAL
PORTFOLIO

Income (loss) from continuing operations $   62,419 $ 27,064 $ (11,498) $ 7,671 $ 28,943

Interest income — — — (5,904) (5,904)

Interest expense 36 852 1,923 — 36,551

Depreciation and amortization 78,237 68,232 31,645 — 178,114

General and administrative — — — — 26,043

Transaction costs 13 28 356 27 424

Loss (gain) on sales of real estate, net — (717) — — (717)

Impairments and loan loss reserves (recoveries), net — 19,625 — (923) 18,702

Other expense (income), net (1) 241 314 (3) (662)

Loss (gain) on debt extinguishments — — — — —

Income tax expense (benefit) — — — — (1,857)

Government grant income — — — — —

Equity loss (income) from unconsolidated JVs (470) (245) — (868) (1,583)

Healthpeak's share of unconsolidated JVs NOI 967 462 347 4,602 6,378

Noncontrolling interests' share of consolidated JVs NOI (49) (6,302) — — (6,351)

Portfolio NOI $ 141,152 $109,240 $ 23,087 $ 4,602 $278,081

Adjustment to Portfolio NOI (11,392) (3,566) 1,271 (32) (13,719)

Portfolio Cash (Adjusted) NOI $ 129,760 $105,674 $ 24,358 $ 4,570 $264,362

Interest income — — — 5,904 5,904

Portfolio Income $   129,760 $105,672 $24,356 $10,475 $270,266

% of Total Portfolio 48% 39% 9% 4% 100%

77Healthpeak Properties 2022 Proxy Statement

Definitions
Consolidated Debt. The carrying amount of bank line of credit, commercial paper, term loans, senior unsecured notes, and
mortgage debt, as reported in our consolidated financial statements.

EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre. EBITDAre, or EBITDA for Real Estate, is a supplemental performance measure defined by
the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“Nareit”) and intended for real estate companies. It represents